Section 106

& The copy accourt must be
henticated by the written signature{s)
he Liquidator{s)

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the
Insolvency Act 1886

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Form 4.72

S.106

Company Number

04627643

A Storey Roofing Limited

1/We Daryl Warmick
Fairview House
Victona Place
Carlisle

Cumbna

CA1 1HP

DX 63020 Carlisle

1 gwve notice that a general meeting of the company was dulydeld-ea/summoned for 07 August 2012 pursuant
to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy 1s attached)
laid before 1t showing how the winding up of the company has been disposed of, and that the-same-was-done

aceordingly / no quorum was present at the meeting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held-er/summoned for 07 August 2012
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before 1t
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and that the-caare-was-dene-0000rdirgiyno quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at Fairview House, Victona Place, Carlisle, Cumbna, CA1 1HP

The report covers the penod from 30/11/2011 (commencement of winding up) to 07/08/2012 (close of winding

up)

The outcome of the meeting (including any resolutions passed at the mesting) was as follows

Members Meeting Outcome

There were no members represented in person or by proxy at the meeting and accordingly there was

no quorum
Creditors Meeting Outcome:

There were no creditors represented in person or by proxy at the meeting and accordingly there was no

quorum

-,
Signed M ,\\h/\,J((A Date 07 August 2012
NS

Armstrong Watson
Fairview House
Victona Place
Carlisle

Cumbna

CA1 1HP

DX 63020 Carlisle
Ref 45623/DW/DM

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technotogy Limited Glasgow

>
<<
[m]
14
o
r—
<
v

g

11/08/2012
COMPANIES HOUSE




Liquidator’s Final
Report to Creditors
and Members

A Storey Roofing Limited
- In Liquidation

7" August 2012



CONTENTS

1 Introduction

Progress of the Liquidation
Unrealisable Assets
Investigations

Outcome for Creditors
Liguidator’s Remuneration

Creditors’ Rights

o ~N O b W N

Conclusion

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account from 30 November 2011 to 7™ August 2012.
Time Analysis for the period 30 November 2011 to 7™ August 2012.

C Additional Information in relation to Liquidator’s fees pursuant to Statement
of Insolvency Practice No 9 (SiP9)




1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.1

2.2

23

2.4

Introduction

I, Daryl Warwick of Armstrong Watson, Fairview House, Victoria Place, Carlisle,
Cumbrnia CA1 1HP, was appointed as Liquidator of A Storey Roofing Ltd (the
Company) on 30 November 2011. This report provides a summary of the
outcome of the hguwdation of the Company which has now been completed.

The trading address of the Company was 18 Bellaport Gardens, Harrington,
Workington, Cumbria CA14 5QX The business traded under the name A Storey
Roofing Ltd.

The registered office of the Company was changed to Armstrong Watson, Fairview
House, Victoria Place, Carlisle, Cumbria CAl 1HP and its registered number 1s
04627643,

The hgquidation commenced in November 2011 with estimated asset values of
£4,058 and antiapated habilities of £77,793, which after the cost of hiquidation it

was not expected to lead to a return to unsecured creditors.

Progress of the Liquidation

The motor vehicles scheduled on the Statement of Affairs related to financed
vehicles. It was established that there was no residual equity relating to these
vehicles for the benefit of creditors

Book debts of £4,000 were scheduled on the estimated statement of affairs Due
to the inadequate records kept by the company it has only been possible to
recover £1,576,

At Appendix A I have provided an account of my Receipts and Payments for the
period ended 7' August 2012 with a companison to the Directors' Statement of
Affairs values which provides details of the remuneration charged and expenses
incurred and paid by the Liguidator during the period of this report and an
illustration of how the residual funds in hand will be applied.

Further information on the Liquidator's remuneration can be found 1n section 6

below.



3.1

4.1

4 2

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

Unrealisable Assets

At the outset of the liquidation Debtors of £4,000 were estimated to be realisable
Unfortunately due to the inadequate records 1n support of these debts only
£1,576 has proved to be realisable.

Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 I would
confirm that I have submitted a report on the conduct of the Directors of the
Company to the Department for Business Innovation & Skills. As thisis a
confidential report, I am not able to disclose the contents

Shortly after appointment, I made an initial assessment of whether there could be
any matters that might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further
investigations may be appropriate. This assessment took Into account
information provided by creditors either at the inibal meeting or as a response to
my request to complete an investigation questionnaire. My Investigations have

not revealed any Issues requining further report.

Outcome for Creditors

There were no secured creditors

No preferential creditor claims have been received and no dividend has been paid
to this class of creditor. Preferential claims were expected from 6 employees

amounting to £872 1n total.
I received claims totalling £17,771 from 7 unsecured creditors.

The Company had not granted any security over its’ assets. Accordingly, there
was no requirement to create a fund out of the Company’s net floating charge
property for unsecured creditors, which only apphes to charges created after 15
September 2003,

I can confirm that the realisations are insufficient to declare a dividend to either

the unsecured creditors or the shareholders of the Company.




6.1

6.2

63

6.4

6.5

6.6

7.1

Liquidator's Remuneration

The Creditors approved that the basis of the Liquidator's remuneration be fixed by
reference to the time properly spent by him and his staff in managing the

Liquidation,

My time costs for the period from 30 November 2012 are £3,530 This represents
27 30 hours at an average rate of £129 per hour. Attached as Appendix B 1s a
Time Analysts which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade
during this period In respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent
by me in managing the Liquidation. I would confirm that no remuneration has
been drawn to the date of this report but that an amount of £1,340 plus £236 of
disbursements will be drawn 1n total and that no further fees will be taken

The main aspects of work carried out have been in relation to the filing of the
relevant statutory documentation including the relevant HMR&C paperwork and
the processing of claims by former employees claims under the provision of the
Employment Rights Act 1986.

A further main time costs has been the work carried out in relation to the
attempted realisation of book debts. This has been frustrated somewhat by the
Inadequate records kept by the company in relation to these debts

A copy of A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' 1s avallable on request or can be
downloaded from www.armstrongwatson.co,uk.

Attached as Appendix C 1s additional infermation in relation to this firm’s policy on
staffing, the use of subcontractors, disbursements and details of our current

charge-out rates by staff grade.

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this repoit, a secured creditor, or an unsecured
creditor (with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors)
may request in writing that the Liquidator provide further information about his

remuneration or expenses which have been itemised In this progress report.



7.2

8.1

Yours

0

Daryl

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this
progress report make an application to court on the grounds that, in all the
circumstances, the basis fixed for the Liguidator’'s remuneration Is inappropriate
and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by the Liguidator, as
set out in this progress report, are excessive.

Conclusion

This report together with final meetings of members and creditors will conclude
my administration Details of the final meetings and resclutions to be considered

have been circutated with this report.

faithfully

%;bvut(/t

Wa

Liquidator

Enc




A Storey Roofing Limited
(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 30 November 2011 To 7 August 2012

Sof AL £ £
HIRE PURCHASE
7,500 00 Motor Vehicles NiL
(7,441 60) Finance Company NiIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
4,000 00 Book Debts 1,576 00
Cash at Bank 3,000 00
Bank Interest Gross 045
4,576 45
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of S of A 3,000 00
Liqudators Fees 1,576 10
Bank Charges 035
{4,576 45)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(872 68) Employees Holiday Pay NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
; (35,841 97) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
| (9,318 60) Employees NIL
‘ (30,000 00) Directors NIL
‘ (1,760 04) HM Revenue & Customs NIL
NIL
. DISTRIBUTICNS
, (2 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
\ NIL
(73,736 89) (0.00)
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 502

G}/\/Lbb/‘dlf/(,

~7 Daryl Warwick
Liquidator

09 August 2012 10 01



STBRIF [ejol
SLLYY C10Z/90/v( SINIOV
00 S+3 TLoTo/El SINIDOV
SL LYY 110Z/Z1/61 SINAOV
SL LYY 1102721161 SLNIOV
0N ETTCEN e asodang puv ad£]
BIWNG S)UUIISINGSIQ
0f S08'y 06'0ELT Ot'PrL'ES a8'rry 0T'S8T3F anep
0€ LE ore or'og 0T 09'¢ SINOH (€10,
0E 0T 00°0F 0TLr¥ 6003 0I'LST an[ea sjasse
S6 or't 60’0 0’0 600 0L'0 SinoH Jo uonesesy
0T'6rLy 00'1Ply 0T'809% 00'0¥ 00'03 snjeA
9¢] 0s's 090 06'+ 0o 00'0 SInoH uonednsaAu]
09'PEST 00°0F 076153 00 03 or'si3 Sn{ep 533N pue
911 oy 00°0 or'y 0600 0z o SINOY swire]) sakojdwy
0€'SerF 00°0F 0TILPF 06003 or'sesy anjeA
811 0Ty 00°0 06't 0D o €0 SIMoH sl0lgag
or v9v3 00°LYF 0’8613 08+ 0T PL1F M
111 o'y 070 09l 070 0Tt SImoH S10UPAIT)
06'TS0'1F 06'STF 00°LT0°1F 00°0%F 00°0% aneA
el 00'8 01'0 06L 000 000 sinoy uona|dwoy)
0+°IS1¥ 00’03 o ISIT 00 0F 40°0F anjep
LTl 0T'1 00’0 0Tl 000 000 SINOH Juuiayse)
00'9897F 00°0LYT 09 0073 00'07F 0F'ST¥ anjep
9LI 06'€ 00°T 0L'1 000 0z'o SINOYY uonensIuLpyY
0Z°'995% 00°LPF 07’6153 00°0% 00°0%¥ AMEA
€Ul 09'% 070 o'y 00°0 00°0 SIOY | swuoJ J|IS ulwpy
ey [euoISSajoId yels
AJTOH Ay [ei0L laupe] 101URS J2YIO JaFeuepy uHoddng puy juelsissy
T10Z-8nv-L0 P11 Suyooy Aung v €795¢  JuAD




Appendix C

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO LIQUIDATOR’S FEES
PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9 (SIP9)

Policy

Detailed below 1s Armstrong Watson’s policy In relation to.
« Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
+ Professional advisors

. Disbursements
Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skilis and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment The charge out rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff and

therr experience level.
We have not utilised the services of any sub-contractors in this case.
Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of
disbursements that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally
comprise of external supphes of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case,
such as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and
document storage. Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by

personnel iIn connection with the case.




Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are

directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to

an independent third party and may inciude shared or allocated costs that can be allocated
to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire,

document storage or business mileage.

We would confirm that this firm does not seek to charge any Category 2 disbursements.

Charge-out Rates

A schedule of Armstrong Watson charge-out rates for this assignment effective from 1
April 2012 15 below:

Partner 247 - 321
Senior Manager 224 - 281
Manager 172 - 242
Senior 107 - 168
Administrator 85 - 141




